
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   
September 8, 2015 
 
 
ALL COUNTY INFORMATION NOTICE NO:  I-77-15 
 
 
 
TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS 
 ALL CONSORTIA PROJECT MANAGERS 
 ALL CALFRESH PROGRAM SPECIALISTS 

ALL DISASTER CALFRESH PROGRAM COORDINATORS  
  
 
 
SUBJECT: DISASTER GUIDANCE ATTACHMENT – DISASTER SUPPLEMENTAL  

NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM INCOME ELIGIBILITY 
STANDARDS AND ALLOTMENTS – EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2015 
 

This letter informs counties that the United States Department of Agriculture , Food and 
Nutrition Service (FNS) has issued the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2015 Disaster 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (D-SNAP) Income Eligibility Standards and 
Allotments for the period of October 1, 2015 through September 30 2016.   
 
The computation below shows how FNS computes the Disaster Gross Income limits for 
a one person household: 

  
  
 
 
  

 
 

 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact your CalFresh county 
consultant or call the CalFresh Policy Bureau at (916) 654-1896. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Document Signed By: 
 
KIM MCCOY WADE, Chief 
CalFresh Branch 
Attachment 

Maximum Monthly Net Income Limit 
for household size of one (100% of 
FPL) 

                                
                          +  $981 

Maximum Standard Income Deduction                            
                          +  $155 

Maximum Shelter Expense Deduction                       +  $504 
Disaster Gross Income Limit                           =  $1640 

REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL 

[  ] State Law Change 
[X] Federal Law or Regulation 
 Change 
[  ] Court Order 
[  ] Clarification Requested by 
  One or More Counties 
[  ] Initiated by CDSS 



Disaster Guidance Attachment 

           Disaster Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 

Income Eligibility Standards and Allotments 

October 1, 2015 – September 30, 2016 
 
 
 
 

48 States and DC 

Household Size Disaster Gross Income Limit1
 Maximum Allotment 

1 
 

$1640 
 

$194 

2 
 

$1987 
 

$357 

3 
 

$2334 
 

$511 

4 
 

$2693 
 

$649 

5 
 

$3069 
 

$771 

6 
 

$3445 
 

$925 

7 
 

$3791 
 

$1022 

8 
 

$4138 
 

$1169 

Each Additional Member 
 

+$347 
 

+$146 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 These figures include all necessary calculations. For example, for a 1-person household in the 48 States 

and DC, the maximum net monthly income = $981; standard deduction = $155; maximum shelter 

deduction = $504. $981 +$155 + $504 = $1640. 


