





EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR

September 8, 2015

REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL

ALL COUNTY INFORMATION NOTICE NO: 1-77-15

[] State Law Change
[X] Federal Law or Regulation Change
[] Court Order
[] Clarification Requested by One or More Counties
[] Initiated by CDSS

TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS ALL CONSORTIA PROJECT MANAGERS ALL CALFRESH PROGRAM SPECIALISTS ALL DISASTER CALFRESH PROGRAM COORDINATORS

## SUBJECT: DISASTER GUIDANCE ATTACHMENT – DISASTER SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM INCOME ELIGIBILITY STANDARDS AND ALLOTMENTS – EFFECTIVE **OCTOBER 1, 2015**

This letter informs counties that the United States Department of Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) has issued the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2015 Disaster Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (D-SNAP) Income Eligibility Standards and Allotments for the period of October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016.

The computation below shows how FNS computes the Disaster Gross Income limits for a one-person household:

Household Size	Inclusions	Allotments
One-person	Maximum Monthly Net Income Limit for household size of one (100% of FPL)	+ \$981
One-person	Maximum Standard Income Deduction	+ \$155
One-person	Maximum Shelter Expense Deduction	+ \$504
One-person	Disaster Gross Income Limit	= \$1640

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact your CalFresh county consultant or call the CalFresh Policy Bureau at (916) 654-1896.

Sincerely,

## **Original Document Signed By:**

KIM MCCOY WADE, Chief CalFresh Branch

Attachment

## **Disaster Guidance Attachment**

Disaster Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Income Eligibility Standards and Allotments October 1, 2015 – September 30, 2016

Household Size	Disaster Gross Income Limit <sup>1</sup>	Maximum Allotment
1	\$1640	\$194
2	\$1987	\$357
3	\$2334	\$511
4	\$2693	\$649
5	\$3069	\$771
6	\$3445	\$925
7	\$3791	\$1022
8	\$4138	\$1169
Each Additional Member	+\$347	+\$146

## 48 States and DC

1 These figures include all necessary calculations. For example, for a 1-person household in the 48 States and DC, the maximum net monthly income = \$981; standard deduction = \$155; maximum shelter deduction = \$504. \$981 + \$155 + \$504 = \$1640.